Contigency (846)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (846.0)

Cash Flow (AUD$ x1000) (9 306)   1 018   2 634   5 266   10 149   10 071   11 375   9 870   10 762   11 467   12 082   12 002   12 003   12 003   12 003   11 505   6 038   6 079   5 779   152 799

NPV (AUD$ x1000) 69 355   WACC (%) 8%

Discounted Cash Flow

Total

Aguia Resources; Três Estradas Project; Lavras do Sul; RS, Brasil
Scoping Study - Memorandum - February 11,2020

 Page:.42

Table 19: Discounted Cash Flow Result

CAPEX (AUD$ M) 10.57

NPV (AUD$ M)@8% 69.3

IRR (%) 51

Payback time (years) 3.3

12.3 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic

indicators for the following attributes, within the cash flow:

▪ WACC

▪ Sell price

▪ Mine OPEX

▪ Plant OPEX.

The WACC, OPEX, NPV, was evaluated by varying its value from -15% to +15%. Figure

26 shows the sensitivity analysis developed by GE21.

Figure 26 – NPV Sensitivity Diagram

GE21 concluded based on in Sensitivity Analysis that project profitability is most

affected by the concentrate price and WACC.

30 000

40 000

50 000

60 000

70 000

80 000

90 000

85% 90% 95% 100% 105% 110% 115%

N
P

V
 (

U
S$

x1
0

0
0

)

Sensitivity Analysis NPV

WACC Price CAPEX Mine OPEX Plant OPEX

Aguia Resources; Três Estradas Project; Lavras do Sul; RS, Brasil
Scoping Study - Memorandum - February 11,2020

 Page:.43

13  CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Mineral Resource classification of Três Estradas Project was performed by Millcreek

Mining Group March 13, 2018, as verified by GE21 on NI43-101 Technical Report format titled

“Três Estradas Phosphate Project, Rio Grande do Sul, Brazil dated on April 4,2018. GE21

received data related to the mineral resource estimates and verified that there are no flaws in the